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The Bonami Baking Company - Breads, Buns, Bagels

The Bonami Baking Company - Cookies, Scones, Muffins

Product Description and Intended Use

COMPANY OVERVIEW:
The Bonami Baking Company is a very small family owned artisan bakery. Our line of products 
includes Breads and Pastries a variety of frozen cookies and doughs. All products are sold 
wholesale to schools and small cafes.

PRODUCT CATEGORY: Shelf Stable Fully-Baked Breads, Buns and Bagels (with and without treenuts)

PRODUCT DESCRIPTION, 
INCLUDING IMPORTANT 
FOOD SAFETY 
CHARACTERISTICS:

The products are fully baked, shelf stable (ready to eat) and have a low water activity.

Pathogens of concern are Pathogenic E. coli, Salmonella spp., L. monocytogenes  and S. 
aureus.

INGREDIENTS: Vary by recipe.  See ingredient lists.

INTENDED USE: Ready to eat. Shelf stable.

LABEL INSTRUCTIONS: None. Products are wholesale/bulk packed and allergens are declared per recipe on the 
customer spec. sheet.

STORAGE & DISTRIBUTION: Ambient 

TYPE OF PACKAGE: Bags or bags in boxes.
SHELF LIFE: 3-5 days

INTENDED CONSUMER: Wholesale consumer for further use by the General Public, including sensitive populations, 
and excluding those will the allergens specified in each spec. sheet.



The Bonami Baking Company - Croissants, Focaccia, Pizza Sheets

STORAGE & DISTRIBUTION: Ambient for Baked and Frozen for Raw

COMPANY OVERVIEW:
The Bonami Baking Company is a very small family owned artisan bakery. Our line of products 
includes Breads and Pastries a variety of frozen cookies and doughs. All products are sold 
wholesale to schools and small cafes.

PRODUCT CATEGORY: Shelf Stable Fully-Baked (Croissant, Focaccia, Pizza Sheets) and Raw Frozen Ready to Bake 
(Croissant).  All items are with and without tree nuts.

COMPANY OVERVIEW:
The Bonami Baking Company is a very small family owned artisan bakery. Our line of products 
includes Breads and Pastries a variety of frozen cookies and doughs. All products are sold 
wholesale to schools and small cafes.

PRODUCT CATEGORY:

PRODUCT DESCRIPTION, 
INCLUDING IMPORTANT 
FOOD SAFETY 
CHARACTERISTICS:

The products are fully baked, shelf stable (ready to eat) and have a low water activity. 

Frozen products are baked by customer.

Pathogens of concern are Pathogenic E. coli, Salmonella spp., L. monocytogenes  and S. 
aureus.

Shelf Stable Fully-Baked and Raw Frozen Ready to Bake (both are with and without tree nuts)

INGREDIENTS: Vary by recipe.  See ingredient lists.

INTENDED USE: Baked are Ready to eat and Shelf stable.
Frozen are Raw and Ready to Bake. Must be baked before consuming.

TYPE OF PACKAGE: Bags or bags in boxes.
SHELF LIFE: 3-5 days for Baked and 3 months for Frozen

INTENDED CONSUMER: Wholesale consumer for further use by the General Public, including sensitive populations, 
and excluding those will the allergens specified in each spec. sheet.

LABEL INSTRUCTIONS: None. Products are wholesale/bulk packed and allergens are declared per recipe on the 
customer spec. sheet.



LABEL INSTRUCTIONS: None. Products are wholesale/bulk packed and allergens are declared per recipe on the 
customer spec. sheet.

STORAGE & DISTRIBUTION: Ambient for Baked and Frozen for Raw

TYPE OF PACKAGE: Bags or bags in boxes.
SHELF LIFE: 3-5 days for Baked and 3 months for Frozen

INTENDED CONSUMER: Wholesale consumer for further use by the General Public, including sensitive populations, 
and excluding those will the allergens specified in each spec. sheet.

PRODUCT DESCRIPTION, 
INCLUDING IMPORTANT 
FOOD SAFETY 
CHARACTERISTICS:

The products are fully baked, shelf stable (ready to eat) and have a low water activity. 

Frozen products are baked by customer.

Pathogens of concern are Pathogenic E. coli, Salmonella spp., L. monocytogenes  and S. 
aureus.

INGREDIENTS: Vary by recipe.  See ingredient lists.

INTENDED USE: Baked are Ready to eat and Shelf stable.
Frozen are Raw and Ready to Bake. Must be baked before consuming.
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1.Receiving 
Food & Packaging

2. Frozen Storage 3.Refrigerated Storage
4.Ambient Food 

Storage
5.Packaging 

Storage

6. Scaling Ingredients  - 
for dough

pan sheets

Water
7.Mix Ingredients

 into Dough

Rework (Trim)

8.Dough Cutting and place  
on pan sheets and 

 racks

racks

The Bonami Baking Company - Process Flow for BAKED BREADS, BUNS 
& BAGELS

3 Options



8a.Dough Roller 
(Perisian & Hot Dog 

Buns only)
8b.Bun Shaping 8c.Hand Rolling

8d.Bagel 
Forming 
Machine

9.Proofing

11. Air Cooling
Pathogen Control 

Area
waste / rejects 12.Metal Detection-

PC2

13. Packaging 

4. Ambient Storage

14. Shipping

Waste can be generated at any step.
No rework

10.Baking - PC1

9a.Ingredient 
Additions / Toppings 

(Optional) - from 
ambient storage
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1.Receiving 
Food & Packaging

2.Frozen Storage
3.Refrigerated 

Storage 4.Ambient Food Storage
5.Packaging 

Storage

Water
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The Bonami Baking Company - Process Flow for COOKIES (RAW DOUGH AND BAKED), SCONES (RAW & BAKED with and without 
NUTS), MUFFINS

Raw or 



Raw Frozen Doughs 11.Air Cooling
Pathogen 

Control Area
waste / rejects 12.Metal Detection-

PC2

13.Packaging 

2.Frozen Storage 4. Ambient Storage

 14.Shipping

Waste can be generated at any step.
No rework
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2.Frozen Storage
3.Refrigerated 

Storage
4.Ambient Food 

Storage
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Storage

6. Scaling 
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dough
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7a.Scale Dough 

(Croissants only)

7b.Sheeting trays & racks

The Bonami Baking Company - Process Flow for CROISSANTS (RAW DOUGH & BAKED), BAKED FOCACCIA, PIZZA 

SHEETS
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2.Freezer Storage (Raw 

Dough)
8.Cutting Rework (Trim)

3.Refrigerated 
Storage

9.Proofing

Optional Step
 15.Melting Chocolate 

(from ambient storage) 
11.Air Cooling 2

16.Croissant 
Topping

12.Metal Detection-
PC2

waste / rejects Pathogen Control 

Area

13. Packaging 

3. Refrigerated 

14. Shipping

Waste can be generated at any step.

No rework

10.Baking - PC1



Hazard Analysis Risk Matrix 

Severity

(Consequence)

Fatality 1 2 4 7 11
Serious Illness 3 5 8 12 16
Product Recall 6 9 13 17 20

Customer 
Complaint 10 14 18 21 23

Insignificant 15 19 22 24 25

Likelihood (Frequency)

Common Known to 
Occur

Could Occur 
(published)

Not 
Expected 
to Occur

Practically 
Impossible



A value of 1-10 
(above the line) 
indicates a 
Significant Hazard 
which signifies that 
a PC or CCP(s) 
should be put in 
place for that step. 

Non 
significant 
hazards 
(below the 
line) will have 
values of 11-
25. It is up to 
the Food 
Safety team 
to determine 
whether it 
makes good 
sense to 
have any 
control 
measures in 
place (Control 
Point) to 
further 
reduce the 
risk of the 
hazard.



Ingredient & Packaging Hazard Analysis @ Receipt

1 3 4

B E. coli, Coliform No 16
C Heavy Metals No 16
P None

B

Salmonella spp., L. mono; 

Bacterial pathogen survival of lethal 
treatment (pasteurization).

Bacterial growth due to lack of time/temp 
control.

No

No

No

12

12

21

C Allergen - Egg Yes 8

P None

2

Ingredient / 
Packaging 

Identify potential food safety hazards 
introduced, controlled, or enhanced at this 

step

Hazard identification (column 2) considers known or reasonably foreseeable hazards (i.e., potential hazards) that may be present in the food because the hazard 
occurs naturally, the 
hazard may be unintentionally introduced, or the hazard may be intentionally introduced for economic gain.
B = Biological hazards including bacteria, viruses, parasites, and environmental pathogens
C = Chemical hazards, including radiological hazards, food allergens, substances such as pesticides and drug residues, natural toxins, decomposition, and unapproved 
food or color additives
P = Physical hazards include potentially harmful extraneous matter that may cause choking, injury or other adverse health effects

Risk 
Number 

from Hazard 
Analysis 
Matrix 

(HACCP)

Pasteurized 
Liquid Eggs, 
Frozen

City Water

Do any 
potential 

hazards 
require a 

Preventive 
Control? 
(FSMA)

Y/N



B B. cereus, Salmonella spp., L.mono , 
Pathogenic E.coli

Yes 9

C

Mycotoxins, 
Pesticides, 

Undeclared Allergens - Wheat, Soy

No
No

Yes

13
21

9

P Metal No 21

B

B. cereus, Pathogenic E.coli

Recontamination with Environmental 
Pathogens

Yes

No

9

17

C

Mycotoxins

Pesticides

Undeclared Allergens - Wheat

No

No

Yes

21

21

9

P Metal No 21

Raw Grains:
Oats,
Wheat Bran

Milled Grain-
Flours:
Wheat, 
Multipurpose, 
Cake, White,
Pastry,
Rye Flour,
Soy Flour

Milled Grains-
Oats



B

Salmonella spp.

Recontamination with Environmental 
pathogens

Yes

No

9

17

C Chemical hazards due to misformulation No 12

P Metal No 21

B

B.cereus, Salmonella spp., S.aureus

Recontamination with Environmental 
pathogens

Yes

No

9

17

C

Mycotoxins

Pesticides

No

No

21

21

P Metal No 21

B None
C Unapproved Additives & Colors No 17

P Metal No 21

B None

C Mycotoxins No 12

P None

Grain based 
Cereals:
Oatmeal,
Oat Bran

Malt (Malted 
Barley)

Sugar

Vegetable Oil



B

Pathogenic E.coli, Salmonella spp., L. 
mono.

Recontamination with Environmental 
Pathogens

No

No

17

13

C Unapproved Colors & Additives N 17

P Metal No 21
B None
C None
P Metal No 21
B None
C None
P None

B Salmonella spp. Yes 9

C None

P None

B C. botulinum No 13

C
Drug Residues - Antibiotic

Pesticides

No

No

13

17

P Metal No 21

B Salmonella spp. No 12

C Pesticides, Heavy Metals No 17

P Glass, Metal No 21

Conditioner

Salt

Margarine

Honey

Yeast

Cherry Filling, 
Shelf Stable



B B. cereus, C. botulinum, C. perfringes, 
Pathogenic E. coli, Salmonella spp. Yes 8

C Pesticides, Heavy Metals No 21

P Metal No 21

B

B. cereus, Salmonella spp., L.mono , 
Pathogenic E.coli, S. aureus

Bacterial growth from poor formulation 
control.

Recontamination with environmental 
pathogens (Listeria, Salmonella)

Yes

No

No

9

17

17

C Mycotoxins, Pesticides No 17

P Metal No 21

B Salmonella spp. No 12

C Unapproved Additives & Colors No 17
P None

B

Salmonella spp.

Recontamination with environmental 
pathogens.

Bacterial pathogen survival of lethal 
treatment (bean roasting).

No

No

No

12

17

17

Artificial Flavors: 
Pure Vanilla 
Extract,
Lemon Extract

Chocolate, Shelf 
Stable (Chips and 
Baking)

Spices, 
Untreated: 
Cinnamon,  
Rosemary,
Onion,
Garlic, Italian 
Seasoning

Dried Fruit: 
Raisins,
Cranberries,
Apricots,
Orange Currants



C

Mycotoxins

Heavy Metals

Unapproved Additives & Colors

Chemical contaminants due to 
misformulation

No

No

No

No

21

13

17

17

P Metal No 21

B

Pathogenic E.coli, L. mono, S. aureus, B. 
cereus, Salmonella spp.

Bacterial pathogen survival of lethal 
treatment (pasteurization).

Bacterial growth due to lack of time/temp 
control.

Recontamination with environmental 
pathogens.

No

No

No

Yes

12

12

21

13

C

Allergen - Milk

Drug Residues, Heavy Metal, Industrial 
Chemicals (Buttermilk)

Yes

No

8

17

P Metal No 21

Chocolate, Shelf 
Stable (Chips and 
Baking)

Dairy 
(Refrigerated):
Butter, 
Milk,
Asiago Cheese,
Parmesan 
Cheese,
Buttermilk



B

Pathogenic E.coli, L. mono, S. aureus, B. 
cereus, Salmonella spp.

Bacterial pathogen survival of lethal 
treatment (drying).

Recontamination with environmental 
pathogens.

Yes

No

No

13

12

12

C Allergen - Milk Yes 8

P Metal No 21

B
Pathogenic E.coli, Salmonella spp., 
Cyclospora

Yes 13

C Pesticides, Patulin (apples) No 8

P Metal, Wood No 21

B

Pathogenic E. coli, Salmonella spp., L. 
mono,  Spore forming pathogens - 
C.botulinum

.

Yes 13

C Pesticides, Heavy Metals No 12

P Metal, Wood No 21

B

Pathogenic E. coli, Salmonella spp., L. 
mono. 
Recontamination with Env. Pathogens 
(Salmonella spp., L.mono)

Yes 13

C Pesticides, Heavy Metals No 12

Fresh Vegetables:
Jalapenos, 
Carrots

Fresh Fruit:
Bananas, 
Raspberries,  
Apples

Frozen Spinach

Dairy -Dry Whey 
Powder



P Metal No 21

B

Pathogenic E. coli, Salmonella spp., L. 
mono. 

Recontamination with Env. Pathogens 
(Salmonella spp., L.mono)

Yes 13

C Pesticides, Heavy Metals No 13

P Metal No 21

B Salmonella spp., L. mono. No 12

C None
P Metal No 21
B None
C None
P None

B

Pathogenic E. coli, Salmonella

Recontamination with Environmental 
Pathogens

Yes 13

C

Allergens - Wheat, Soy, Milk, Egg

Mycotoxins, Unapproved Colors & 
Additives,
Misformulation

Yes

No

9

12

P Metal No 21

Frozen Spinach

Frozen 
Blueberries

Canned 
Pineapple

Leavening Agent:
Baking Powder

Dry Muffin Mix



B

Pathogenic E. coli, Salmonella

Recontamination with Environmental 
Pathogens

Yes 13

C

Allergens - Wheat

Mycotoxins, Unapproved Colors & 
Additives,
Misformulation

Yes

No

9

21

P Metal No 21

B

Pathogenic E. coli, Salmonella

Recontamination with Environmental 
Pathogens

Yes 13

C Allergens - Sesame Yes 9

P Metal No 21

B

Pathogenic E. coli, Salmonella

Recontamination with Environmental 
Pathogens

Yes

No

13

12

C

Allergens - Walnuts, Almonds

Aflatoxin

Yes

Yes

9

8

P Metal No 21

Sourdough 
Starter Mix

Edible Seeds:
Caraway,
Poppy,
Sesame

Treenuts:
Walnuts,
Almonds



B

Pathogenic E. coli, Salmonella, 
L.mono.,S.aureus, C. perfringes, C. 
botulinum, Campylobacter

Recontamination with Environmental 
Pathogens

Bacterial growth due to lack of time/temp 
control.

Yes

No

No

9

12

21

C Unapproved Colors & Additives No 17

P Metal No 21

B None
C None
P None
B None
C None
P None

Packaging- Food 
Contact: Bags

Packaging-
Cardboard 
Shippers

RTE Meats:
Hot Dogs,
Turkey,
Ham



Ingredient & Packaging Hazard Analysis @ Receipt

5 6 7

Using city water, annual report available
Using city water, annual report available

Product is pasteurized by supplier and verified annually in supplier 
approval program.  Eggs are further processed in the baking step. 
Eggs in raw dough are baked by the customer.

Only pasteurized eggs from approved suppliers are purchased.

Eggs are stored in cooler and it is monitored per SOP.

Eggs are an allergen. Eggs are declared on matrix provided to 
customers.

Subsequent Allergen Preventive Control -
applied at Packaging step. No

Hazard identification (column 2) considers known or reasonably foreseeable hazards (i.e., potential hazards) that may be present in the food because the hazard 
occurs naturally, the 
hazard may be unintentionally introduced, or the hazard may be intentionally introduced for economic gain.
B = Biological hazards including bacteria, viruses, parasites, and environmental pathogens
C = Chemical hazards, including radiological hazards, food allergens, substances such as pesticides and drug residues, natural toxins, decomposition, and unapproved 
food or color additives
P = Physical hazards include potentially harmful extraneous matter that may cause choking, injury or other adverse health effects

Justify your decision for columns 3/4
What preventive control measures can be 

applied to significantly minimize or prevent 
the hazards?

Is the 
Preventive 

Control 
applied at 
this step? 

(Y/N)



Pathogens may be present in flour as shown by recent recalls.  Flour 
goes through baking step @facility or by customer to inactive 
pathogens.

Subsequent Process Preventive Control  - 
Baking

No

Mycotoxin testing at supplier verified with annual supplier approval 
program.  We purchase flour only from approved supplier and it is 
reviewed annually in supplier approval program. We purchase only 
from approved supplier and it is reviewed annually in supplier 
approval program.  Supplier collects samples at harvest and tests 
throughout sourcing areas to identify areas of
concern. Inbound grain monitoring and finished product 
monitoring mill testing programs are set up and established 
frequencies are determined according to disease prevalence. The 
monitoring program is in place to ensure flour is shipped to meet the 
FDA guidelines of <1 ppm.
Wheat and soy are allergens and declared on matrix provided to 
customers.

Supply Chain Preventive Control - Annual 
verification of supplier controls

Subsequent Allergen Preventive Control -
applied at Packaging step. 

Yes

No

Unlikely to occur.  Suppliers have metal detection verified annually 
with supplier approval program. 

Pathogens may be present in grains since they are a raw commodity. 
Oats go through baking step @facility or by customer to inactive 
pathogens.

Environment managed by employee GMPs and Sanitation.  EMP used 
for verification.

Subsequent Process Preventive Control  - 
Baking

No

Mycotoxin testing at supplier verified with annual supplier approval 
program.  We purchase oats only from approved supplier and it is 
reviewed annually in supplier approval program.
Wheat is an allergen and declared on matrix provided to customers. Subsequent Allergen Preventive Control -

applied at Packaging step. No

Unlikely to occur.  Suppliers have metal detection verified annually 
with supplier approval program. 



Salmonella  may be present in malt as shown by recalls.  Malt goes 
through baking step @facility or by customer to inactive pathogen.

Environment managed by employee GMPs and Sanitation.  EMP used 
for verification.

Subsequent Process Preventive Control  - 
Baking

No

Unlikely to occur.  Malt is purchased from an approved supplier.
Unlikely to occur.  Suppliers have metal detection verified annually 
with supplier approval program. 

Salmonella  may be present in oats as shown by recalls.  The 
ingredients go through baking step @facility or by customer to 
inactive pathogen.

Environment managed by employee GMPs and Sanitation.  EMP used 
for verification.

Subsequent Process Preventive Control  - 
Baking

No

Mycotoxin testing at supplier verified with annual supplier approval 
program.  We purchase only from approved supplier and it is 
reviewed annually in supplier approval program.

Unlikely to occur.  Suppliers have metal detection verified annually 
with supplier approval program. 

Unlikely to occur. Using approved suppliers.

Foreign material controls at supplier and metal detection in house.

Potential for mold growth with improper storage.  Reviewed with 
annual supplier approval program.



No history of recalls.  Supplier approval program in place.  Margarine 
goes through baking step to control the hazards.

Supplier approval program in place and annual reviews completed.

Purchasing from approved suppliers.  Supplier approval program 
reviewed annually.
Unlikely to occur and metal detection in house.

Unlikely to occur and metal detection in house.

Pathogens known to be in yeast. Recalls know to occur in yeast.  
Ingredient is baked in the final products.

Subsequent Process Preventive Control  - 
Baking No

Product is processed to prevent C. bot .  Annual review with supplier 
approval program.
International reports of antibiotic residues in honey. Using approved 
supplier and review 3rd party audits annually.

Using approved suppliers, reviewed annually.

Foreign material controls at supplier and metal detection in house..

Fillings are processed at supplier and also go through the baking 
step. Verified annually with supplier approval program.
Purchased from approved suppliers; confirmed with annual supplier 
approval program.
Unlikely to occur and metal detected in house.



Recalls known to occur in spices. Spices are further processed at 
baking step. Supplier discloses the spices are not treated to control 
pathogens.

Subsequent Process Preventive Control  - 
Baking No

Purchased from approved suppliers; confirmed with annual supplier 
approval program - pesticides are tested per supplier's raw material 
program and heavy metals are monitored until FDA has established 
an acceptable level.

Foreign material controls at supplier and metal detection in house.

Pathogens may be present in dried fruit as shown by recalls.  They  go 
through a baking step to inactive pathogens. 

All ingredients are purchased by approved suppliers who are 
reviewed annually. 

Environmental monitoring program in place. GMPs in place for 
employee practices.

Subsequent Process Preventive Control  - 
Baking

No

Purchased from approved suppliers; confirmed with annual supplier 
approval program.
Unlikely to occur. Fruit is inspected before use.
No reports of issues with extracts.  Unlikely to occur.  Extracts are 
baked into product.
Using approved suppliers, reviewed annually.

Beans go through validated process and unlikely to occur. Chocolate 
is melted/heated before use for drizzle.  Chocolate chips are baked 
into products at facility or by consumer.

Managed by employee GMPs and Sanitation; EMP is verification.

Chocolate is purchased from approved suppliers and reviewed 
annually.



Suppliers control this hazard and it is reviewed annually with 
supplier approval program.

Supplier heavy metal testing confirmed with supplier approval 
program annually.

Approved suppliers reviewed annually.

Foreign material controls at supplier and metal detection in house..

Unlikely to occur as dairy products go through baking step for 
further processing.

Dairy products are pasteurized in compliance with PMO, and verified 
with supplier approval program. 

Dairy is stored in cooler and monitored per SOP.

Some products are sold unbaked. Sanitation procedures in place and 
EMP program used for verification of controlling environmental 
pathogens. 

Subsequent Sanitation Preventive Controls 
from mixing to baking step. No

Milk is an allergen. Milk is declared on matrix provided to customers.
Dairy products are pasteurized in compliance with PMO, and verified 
with supplier approval program. 

Subsequent Allergen Preventive Control  - at 
packaging step

No

Unlikely to occur. Foreign material controls at supplier and metal 
detection in house.



Recalls know to occur. Dairy products go through baking step for 
further processing.
Dairy products are pasteurized in compliance with PMO, and verified 
with supplier approval program. 

Unlikely to occur and whey is baked into the finished goods.

Subsequent Process Preventive Control- Baking No

Milk is an allergen. Milk is declared on matrix provided to customers. Subsequent Allergen Preventive Control - a t 
packaging step No

Unlikely to occur. Foreign material controls at supplier and metal 
detection in house.
Recalls know to occur but all fruit purchased from approved 
suppliers and is baked into the finished goods.

Subsequent Process Preventive Control- Baking No

All fruit is purchased from approved suppliers and reviewed 
annually. 
All produce is inspected and rinsed prior to use. 
Raw vegetables and soil may contain pathogens that can transfer 
through further handling and potentially grow under abusive 
conditions. 
C bot . will not grow or produce toxin due to aerobic conditions and 
competitive microorganisms inherent to the process.
Salmonella  recalls known to occur in carrots.
All vegetables are baked into the finished goods.

Subsequent Process Preventive Control- Baking No

All vegetables are purchased from approved suppliers and reviewed 
annually.
All produce is inspected and rinsed prior to use. 
Recalls know to occur but spinach is purchased from approved 
suppliers and is baked into the finished goods.

Subsequent Process Preventive Control- Baking No

All vegetables are purchased from approved suppliers and reviewed 
annually.



All produce is inspected prior to use. 

Recalls know to occur but berries are purchased from approved 
suppliers and is baked into the finished goods. Subsequent Process Preventive Control- Baking No

All berries are purchased from approved suppliers and reviewed 
annually. Lead recalls known to occur in blueberries.
All produce is inspected prior to use. 
Pineapple is produced under canning regulations; pineapple is 
further baked into finished goods.

Subsequent Process Preventive Control- Baking No

Pineapple is inspected when can is opened.

Recalls could occur on dry mixes. Mix is purchased from an approved 
supplier and it goes through a baking step to control the hazards. Subsequent Process Preventive Control- Baking No

Mix contains several allergens that are declared on matrix provided  
to our customers include the declared allergens.

We purchase only from approved supplier and it is reviewed 
annually in supplier approval program.  Supplier collects samples at 
harvest and tests throughout sourcing areas to identify areas of
concern. Inbound grain monitoring and finished product 
monitoring mill testing programs are set up and established 
frequencies are determined according to disease prevalence. The 
monitoring program is in place to ensure flour is shipped to meet the 
FDA guidelines of <1 ppm.

Subsequent Allergen Preventive Control  - at 
packaging step.

Supply Chain Preventive Control - Annual 
verification of supplier controls

No

Yes

Unlikely to occur. Mix is purchased from approved supplier and 
finished goods are metal detected in house.



Recalls could occur on dry mixes. Mix is purchased from an approved 
supplier and it goes through a baking step to control the hazards. Subsequent Process Preventive Control- Baking No

Mix contains wheat that is declared on matrix provided to our 
customers include the declared allergens.

We purchase only from approved supplier and it is reviewed 
annually in supplier approval program.

Subsequent Allergen Preventive Control - at 
packaging step.

No

Unlikely to occur. Mix is purchased from approved supplier and 
finished goods are metal detected in house.

Recalls known to  occur on seeds. Seeds are purchased from an 
approved supplier and it goes through a baking step to control the 
hazards. Caraway seeds have no incidence of pathogen recalls.

Subsequent Process Preventive Control- Baking No

Recalls known to occur with undeclared allergens.  Allergens are 
declared matrix provided to customers.

Subsequent Allergen Preventive Control - at 
packaging step. No

Unlikely to occur. Seeds are purchased from approved supplier and 
finished goods are metal detected in house.

Recalls known to  occur on nuts  Nuts are purchased from an 
approved supplier and it goes through a baking step to control the 
hazards.
Sanitation controls in place that are verified with environmental 
monitoring program.

Subsequent Process Preventive Control- Baking No

Recalls known to occur with undeclared allergens.  Allergens are 
declared on matrix provided to customers.
Aflatoxins are controlled by suppliers through sorting process.  All 
lots are tested by supplier.  

Subsequent Allergen Preventive Control - at 
packaging step.

Supply Chain Preventive Control  - Annual 
verification from supplier of control and COA

No

Yes

Unlikely to occur. Seeds are purchased from approved supplier and 
finished goods are metal detected in house.



Unlikely to occur. Meats are purchased ready to eat from USDA 
approved facilities. They go through another kill step in the baking 
process.
Sanitation controls in place that are verified with environmental 
monitoring program.

Meats are temperature checked upon receipt and stored in cooler on-
site that is monitored daily.

Subsequent Process Preventive Control- Baking No

Unlikely to occur. Meats are purchased ready to eat from USDA 
approved facilities
All facilities have metal detection and the hazard is controlled by the 
supplier.



Process Hazard Analysis - FLOW 2
1 3 4

B
B. cereus, Salmonella spp., L.mono, 
Pathogenic E.coli Yes 8

C

Aflatoxins

Allergens - Eggs, Milk, Wheat, Soy, Tree 
nuts (Almonds, Walnuts), Sesame

Yes

Yes

9

8

P Metal No 21

B None
C None
P None
B None

C

Allergens - Dairy cross contact during 
storage

Bacterial growth due to lack of 
time/temp control.

No

No

12

12

P None
B None

1.Receiving Food & 
Packaging

2.Frozen Storage

3.Refrigerated 
Storage

4. Ambient Food 
Storage

2

Process Step
Identify potential food safety hazards 

introduced, controlled, or enhanced at this 
step

Do any 
potential 
hazards 

require a 
Preventiv
e Control? 

(FSMA)

Risk 
Number 

from 
Hazard 

Analysis 
Matrix 

(HACCP)



C
Allergen cross contact - Eggs, Milk, 
Wheat, Soy, Tree nuts (Almonds, 
Walnuts), Sesame

No 12

P None
B None
C None
P None

B
Environmental pathogens such as 
Salmonella, L.mono Yes 9

C
Allergen cross contact - Eggs, Milk, 
Wheat, Soy, Tree nuts (Almonds, 
Walnuts), Sesame

Yes 9

P Metal Yes 10

B
Environmental pathogens such as 
Salmonella, L.mono Yes 9

C
Allergen cross-contact- Eggs, Milk, 
Wheat, Soy, Tree nuts (Almonds, 
Walnuts), Sesame

Yes 9

P Metal Yes 10

B
Pathogenic E. coli, Salmonella spp. Yes 8

C
Allergens - cross contact during baking 
for unique allergens not present in all 
recipes

No 17

P None

B S. aureus No 12

10.Baking

11. Air Cooling

5.Packaging 
Storage

7.Mixing 
Ingredients into 
Dough

8.Dough 
Scooping/Cutting

4. Ambient Food 
Storage



C

Allergens - cross contact from allergens 
not in recipe from air circulation with 
fans

No 17

P
Contamination from environmental 
contaminants such as Dust, Hair from 
fans

No 18

B
Recontamination with Environmental 
Pathogens.

Yes 9

C
Allergens  cross contact during metal 
detection for unique allergens not 
present in all recipes

No 17

P Metal Yes 9

B
Recontamination with Environmental 
Pathogens.

Yes 9

C
Undelcared Allergens - Eggs, Milk, 
Wheat, Soy, Tree nuts (Almonds, 
Walnuts), Sesame

Yes 8

P None
B None
C None
P None

B

Contamination of environment from 
waste materials not being covered, 
removed quickly or attracting pests to 
site

No 12

C None
P None

13.Packaging

14. Shipping 

Waste 

11. Air Cooling

12.Metal Detection



5 6 7

Flours,Nuts and Spices, have been linked to foodborne illness 
due to pathogens.  These ingredients go through subsequent 
baking step in-house or by the customer.  

Supply Chain Preventive Control  - Supplier 
verification of hazard control.

Subsequent Process Preventing Control  at Baking 
Step or by Customer.

Yes

No

Purchase from approved supplier and managed by Supply chain 
controls.

Undeclared allergens on Customer provided Matrix or Label.

Supply Chain Preventive Control - Supplier 
verification of hazard control.

Subsequent  Allergen  Preventive Control  - at 
packaging step.

Yes

No

Unlikely to occur due to Incoming goods inspections and 
subsequent metal detection

Plant- specific GMPs allow only sealed containers of dairy 
products  in cooler thus cross-contact unlikely.

Dairy are stored in cooler and it is monitored per SOP.

What preventive control measures can be applied 
to significantly minimize or prevent the hazards?

Is the 
Preventive 

Control 
applied at 
this step?

Justify your decision for columns 3/4



Plant- specific GMPs allow only sealed containers of allergenic 
ingredients in dry storage, thus cross-contact unlikely.  Nuts 
stored in segregated area

Cross-contamination possible if environment controls not 
managed and GMPs not followed. 

Sanitation Preventive Controls - Sanitation 
controls verified by environmental monitoring.

Yes

Materials containing allergens other than those in the recipes 
are handled in the same environment.

Allergen Preventive Controls  – Proper
cleaning between allergens

Yes

Mixing with tools and equipment may produce metal hazards.
Subsequent Process Preventive Control  - metal 
detection

No

Cross-contamination possible if environment controls not 
managed and GMPs not followed. 

Sanitation Preventive Controls - Sanitation 
controls verified by environmental monitoring.

Yes

Materials containing allergens other than those in the recipes 
are handled in the same environment.

Allergen Preventive Controls  – Proper
cleaning between allergens

Yes

Metal utensils may produce metal hazards if not properly 
maintained.

Subsequent Process Preventive Control  - metal 
detection

No

Baking provides the validated lethality treatment for the 
identified pathogens. During baking, the necessary log 
reduction is achieved.

Process Preventive Control - Baking Yes-PC#1

All products baked in same ovens that handle all allergens in 
facility. Pan sheets are washed after unique allergens.

Plant GMPs in place for proper handling of RTE products.  Staff 
prevent cross contamination by maintaining  workplace 
hygiene.



Allergen run order used for scheduling.  Separation of products 
with unique allergens.

Products are cooled on racks using air fans.  Proper GMPs 
enforced and fans cleaned on SSOP schedule.

Sanitation controls in place to prevent contamination. Sanitation Preventive controls  - Sanitation 
controls verified by environmental monitoring.

Yes

Unlikely to occur due to products passed through metal 
detection on trays that are washed after the process.

Metal may be present from ingredients or previous operations. Process Preventive Control  - Metal Detection Yes-PC#2

Sanitation controls in place to prevent contamination. 
Employees wear gloves.

Sanitation Preventive controls  -Hygienic Zoning & 
Sanitation controls verified by environmental 
monitoring.

Yes

All allergens are declared on matrix, letter signed by customer 
and correct allergens on labels for certain products.

Allergen Preventive Control -  Signed Letter or 
Labeled Product

Yes

Clean as you go policy. Traffic movement plan in use. Reliable 
waste collection Company



Process 
Preventativ
e Controls

What How
Freque
ncy Who

Baking - PC#1

Pathogeni
c E. coli, 

Salmonel
la spp.

Products that are not fully 
baked and meeting minimum 
temperature are returned to the 
oven or disposed of.

PCQI determines why bake 
temperatures were not met to 
prevent future occurences.  
Retraining conducted as 
needed.

Daily 
bake 
log

Themo
meter 

Calibra
tion 
Log

Oven 
Calibra

tion 
Record

s

Baker

Annual calibration 
of Oven 
Thermometer.

Monthly 
calibration of Baker 
Thermometers.

PCQI reviews 
records within 7 
days.

Validation Studies 
for cookies and 
dough. Journal of 
Food Protection, 
OR State University

min. 165F 

Product 
temperature at 

end of bake 
cycle.

Product 
temperatu
re using an 

NIST 
traceable 

thermome
ter.

Each 
Rack

Recor
ds

Monitoring

Process 
Preventive 

Control Hazards

Parameter
, values or 

critical 
limits Corrective Action Verification



Baking - PC#1

Pathogeni
c E. coli, 

Salmonel
la spp.

Products that are not fully 
baked and meeting minimum 
temperature are returned to the 
oven or disposed of.

PCQI determines why bake 
temperatures were not met to 
prevent future occurences.  
Retraining conducted as 
needed.

Daily 
bake 
log

Themo
meter 

Calibra
tion 
Log

Oven 
Calibra

tion 
Record

s

Baker

Annual calibration 
of Oven 
Thermometer.

Monthly 
calibration of Baker 
Thermometers.

PCQI reviews 
records within 7 
days.

Validation Studies 
for cookies and 
dough. Journal of 
Food Protection, 
OR State University

min. 165F 

Product 
temperature at 

end of bake 
cycle.

Product 
temperatu
re using an 

NIST 
traceable 

thermome
ter.

Each 
Rack



Metal Detection - 
PC#2

Metal

>2 mm Fe
>2.5 mm  
NonFe 
>3.0  316 
SS

Detection and 
rejection of 
test wants by 
the metal 
detector.

Placing 
test piece 
on top of 
the 
product. 
Visual 
observatio
n that 
detector 
rejects.

Start of 
Day, 
Change 
in 
Recipe, 
End of 
Day

Trained 
Designe
e

A. When the metal detector 
fails to detect the test wand.
1. Immediately stop the line 
and place all products 
processed since the last 
successful check on hold.
2. All products processed while 
the metal detector was not 
functional must be held until 
they can be passed through a 
functional metal detector.
B. When a product is rejected 
by the metal detector
1. Rerun the product to check 
for false rejection.
2. Place affected product on 
hold until last good check.
3. Inspect the product for the 
metal.

For above listed non-
conformances (A & B) 
investigate the cause of the non-
conformance and take 
necessary corrective actions to 
prevent reoccurrence.

Annual service 
inspection.

PCQI reviews 
records within 7 
days.

Daily 
Metal 
Detect
or Log

Annual 
Metal 
Detect
or 
Calibra
tion

Hold 
Log



Item #                            
Purchase 

Description 

Baking 

Tempurature
Ingredients Wheat Egg Milk Soy Sesame Treenut

Bagels : 

White 
Flour,Water,Malt,Sugar, 
Salt, Yeast x

1666  Plain Bagels 375' for 18 
Minutes x

1667  Everything Bagel 375' for 18 
Minutes x

1668  Poppy Seed Bagel 375' for 18 
Minutes x

1669  Cinnamon Raisin 
Bagel 

375' for 18 
Minutes x

1670  Sesame Seed 
Bagel 

375' for 18 
Minutes x x

1671  Wheat Bagel 375' for 18 
Minutes x

1672  Onion Bagel 375' for 18 
Minutes x x

1676  Cheese Bagel 375' for 18 
Minutes x

1677  Jalapeño Bagel 375' for 18 
Minutes x

1678  Assorted Bagel 375' for 18 
Minutes x x x

1679  Pumpernickel 
Bagel 

375' for 18 
Minutes x

1680  Garlic Bagel 375' for 18 
Minutes x

1756  Blueberry Bagels 375' for 18 
Minutes x



1690 Asiago Bagel 375' for 18 
Minutes x x

Par Baked Bagels

1774  Par Baked 
Cinnamon Raisin 

375' for 13 
Minutes x

1775  Par Baked Wheat 
Bagel 

375' for 13 
Minutes x

1776  Par Baked Plain 
Bagel 

375' for 13 
Minutes x

1777  Par Baked 
Everything Bagel 

375' for 13 
Minutes x x x

1778  Par Baked 
Jalapeño Bagel 

375' for 13 
Minutes x

1779  Par Baked Sesame 
Seed Bagel 

375' for 13 
Minutes x x

Baked Cookies

Sugar,Salt,Baking 
Powder,Butter,Cake 
Flour, Eggs.

x x x

9000  Large Chocolate 
Chip Cookie 

375' 14 
Minutes x x x

9065  Small Chocolate 
Chip Cookie 

375' 14 
Minutes x x x

9010  Large Oatmeal 
Raisin Cookie 

375' 14 
Minutes

Oatmeal:OatBran,Sugar,
Salt, 
BakingPowder,Honey, 
Raisins,Oats,Butter, Cake 
Flour,Eggs x x x

9100  Small Oatmeal 
Raisin Cookie 

375' 14 
Minutes x x x



Baked Croissants
375' 18 
Minutes

Salt, Sugar, White Flour, 
Yeast Butter 
Multipurpose 
Flour,Water,Whey 
Powder, S500 
Conditioner

x x

10005  Large Almond 
Croissant 

375' 18 
Minutes x x Almond

10000  Small Almond 
Croissant 

375' 18 
Minutes x x Almond

10015  Large Assorted 
Croissant 

375' 18 
Minutes x x

10055  Small Assorted 
Croissant 

375' 18 
Minutes x x

10025  Large Chocolate 
Croissant 

375' 18 
Minutes x x Almond

10020  Small Chocolate 
Croissant 

375' 18 
Minutes x x Almond

10035  Large Ham & 
Cheese Croissant 

375' 18 
Minutes x x

10030  Small Ham & 
Cheese Croissant 

375' 18 
Minutes x x

10036
 Large Square Ham 
& Cheese 
Croissant 

375' 18 
Minutes x x

10050  Large Plain 
Croissant 

375' 18 
Minutes x x

10045  Medium Plain 
Croissant 

375' 18 
Minutes x x

10040  Small Plain 
Croissant 

375' 18 
Minutes x x



10057  Large Spinach & 
Cheese Croissant 

375' 18 
Minutes x x

10066  Large Apple 
Croissant 

375' 18 
Minutes x x

10067  Large Strawberry 
Croissant 

375' 18 
Minutes x x

10068  Large Cheese 
Croissant 

375' 18 
Minutes x x

10069  Large Blueberry 
Croissant 

375' 18 
Minutes x x

10075  Large Apricot 
Croissant 

375' 18 
Minutes x x

10070  Small Apricot 
Croissant 

375' 18 
Minutes x x

10085  Large Raspberry 
Croissant 

375' 18 
Minutes x x

10080  Small Raspberry 
Croissant 

375' 18 
Minutes x x

Baked Danishes

11005  Large Apricot 
Danish 

375' 18 
Minutes

Eggs,Sugar,Salt,Yeast,Wh
eyPowder,Butter, 
Vanilla Extract, Lemon 
Extract. x x

11000  Small Apricot 
Danish 

375' 18 
Minutes x x

10015  Large Assorted 
Danish 

375' 18 
Minutes x x

11010  Small Assorted 
Danish 

375' 18 
Minutes x x



11025  Large Bear Claw 375' 18 
Minutes

Bear Claw Danish Filling: 
Bread, Almond 
Emulsion, Sugar, Vanilla 
Extra,  Almond,
and, Chocolate Chip

x x Almond

11020  Small Bear Claw 375' 18 
Minutes x x

11035  Large Blueberry 
Danish 

375' 18 
Minutes x x

11030  Small Blueberry 
Danish 

375' 18 
Minutes x x

11041  Large Cheese 
Danish 

375' 18 
Minutes x x

11017  Small Cheese 
Danish 

375' 18 
Minutes x x

11045  Large Cheese 
Pocket 

375' 18 
Minutes x x

11040  Small Cheese 
Pocket 

375' 18 
Minutes x x

11055  Large Cinnamon 
Roll 

375' 18 
Minutes x x

11215  Small Cinnamon 
Roll 

375' 18 
Minutes x x

11085  Large Lemon 
Pinwheel 

375' 18 
Minutes x x

11080  Small Lemon 
Danish 

375' 18 
Minutes x x

11090  Large Custard 
Danish 

375' 18 
Minutes x x

11645  Small Custard 
Danish 

375' 18 
Minutes x x



11105  Large Pecan 
Sticky Bun 

375' 18 
Minutes x x Walnut

11260  Small Pecan 
Sticky Bun 

375' 18 
Minutes x x Walnut

11115  Large Raisin Snail 375' 18 
Minutes x x

11110  Small Raisin Snail 375' 18 
Minutes x x

11125  Large Raspberry 
Danish 

375' 18 
Minutes x x

11120  Small Raspberry 
Danish 

375' 18 
Minutes x x

11135  Large Strawberry 
Danish 

375' 18 
Minutes x x

11130  Small Strawberry 
Danish 

375' 18 
Minutes x x

11146  Large Almond 
Danish 

375' 18 
Minutes x x Almond

11147  Small Almond 
Danish 

375' 18 
Minutes x x Almond

11165  Large Apple 
Danish 

375' 18 
Minutes x x

11160  Small Apple 
Danish 

375' 18 
Minutes x x

11175  Large Cherry 
Danish 

375' 18 
Minutes x x

11195  Small Cherry 
Danish 

375' 18 
Minutes x x

11185  Large Cranberry 
Danish 

375' 18 
Minutes x x

11180  Small Cranberry 
Danish 

375' 18 
Minutes x x



11190  Figure 8 375' 18 
Minutes x x

11235  Large Cinnamon 
Morning Bun 

375' 18 
Minutes x x

11356  Small Cinnamon 
Bun 

375' 18 
Minutes x x

11250  Raspberry Twist 375' 18 
Minutes x x

11650  Cinnamon Twist 375' 18 
Minutes x x

11300  6" Apple Crisp 375' 18 
Minutes x x

Baked Muffins
375' for 25 

Minutes

Egg, Vegetable Oil, 
Water, Muffin Mix (soy 
flour, milk, egg, wheat) x x x x

15005  Large Apple 
Muffin 

375' for 25 
Minutes x x x x

15000  Small Apple 
Muffin 

375' for 25 
Minutes x x x x

15015  Large Assorted 
Muffin 

375' for 25 
Minutes x x x x

15010  Small Assorted 
Muffin 

375' for 25 
Minutes x x x x

15025  Large Banana 
Muffin 

375' for 25 
Minutes x x x x

15020  Small Banana 
Muffin 

375' for 25 
Minutes x x x x

15035  Large Blueberry 
Muffin 

375' for 25 
Minutes x x x x

15030  Small Blueberry 
Muffin 

375' for 25 
Minutes x x x x



15045  Large Bran Muffin 375' for 25 
Minutes

Bran:Sugar,Honey,  
BakingPowder,Salt,Eggs,
Vegtable Oil,Butter 
Milk,Wheat 
Bran,Riasins,Pastry Flour 

x x x

15040  Small Bran Muffin 375' for 25 
Minutes x x x

15055  Large Chocolate 
Muffin 

375' for 25 
Minutes x x x

15050  Small Chocolate 
Muffin 

375' for 25 
Minutes x x x

15056  Large Ultra-
Chocolate Muffin 

375' for 25 
Minutes x x x

10525  Small Ultra-
Chocolate Muffin 

375' for 25 
Minutes x x x

15065  Large Cranberry 
Muffin 

375' for 25 
Minutes x x x

15060  Small Cranberry 
Muffin 

375' for 25 
Minutes x x x

15075
 Large Lemon 
Poppy Seed 
Muffin 

375' for 25 
Minutes x x x

15070
 Small Lemon 
Poppy Seed 
Muffin 

375' for 25 
Minutes x x x

15095  Large Pineapple 
Muffin 

375' for 25 
Minutes x x x

15090  Small Pineapple 
Muffin 

375' for 25 
Minutes x x x



Baked Scones
375' For 20 

Minutes 

Margine 
Butter,WheyPowder 
Sugar Cake Flour x x

19005  Large Almond 
Scone 

375' For 20 
Minutes x x Almond

19000  Small Almond 
Scone 

375' For 20 
Minutes x x Almond

19015  Large Assorted 
Scone 

375' For 20 
Minutes x x

19010  Small Assorted 
Scone 

375' For 20 
Minutes x x

19017  Large Lemon 
Scone 

375' For 20 
Minutes x x

19032  Small Lemon 
Scone 

375' For 20 
Minutes x x

19025  Large Blueberry 
Scone 

375' For 20 
Minutes x x

19020  Small Blueberry 
Scone 

375' For 20 
Minutes x x

19035  Large Orange 
Current Scone 

375' For 20 
Minutes x x

19030  Small Orange 
Current Scone 

375' For 20 
Minutes x x

19045  Large Raspberry 
Scone 

375' For 20 
Minutes x x

19040  Small Raspberry 
Scone 

375' For 20 
Minutes x x

19065  Large Cranberry 
Scone 

375' For 20 
Minutes x x

19060  Small Cranberry 
Scone 

375' For 20 
Minutes x x



19070  Large Chocolate 
Scone 

375' For 20 
Minutes x x

19075  Small Chocolate 
Scone 

375' For 20 
Minutes x x

19083  Large Plain Scone 375' For 20 
Minutes x x

19019  Small Plain Scone 375' For 20 
Minutes x x

19085  Large Walnut 
Scone 

375' For 20 
Minutes x x Walnut

19080  Small Walnut 
Scone 

375' For 20 
Minutes x x Walnut

19090  Large Apple 
Scone 

375' For 20 
Minutes x x

19105  Small Apple 
Scone 

375' For 20 
Minutes x x

19095  Large Apricot 
Scone 

375' For 20 
Minutes x x

19110  Small Apricot 
Scone 

375' For 20 
Minutes x x

Breads

6452  18oz White Loaf 375 for 35 
Minutes

White: 
Eggs,Water,Margine,  
Sugar,Salt,Yeast,Flour,S5
00 Conditioner,Whey 
Powder

x x x

6453  20oz Wheat Loaf 375 for 35 
Minutes x x x



6456  20oz Sourdough 
Loaf 

375 for 35 
Minutes

SourDough:Starter,Salt, 
Yeast,Conditioner,Water
,Flour. x

6451  20oz SourWheat 
Loaf 

375 for 35 
Minutes x

6455  20oz Light Rye 
Loaf 

375 for 35 
Minutes x x x

6035  20oz Marble Rye 
Loaf 

375 for 35 
Minutes x x x

6457  20oz Raisin Bread 375 for 35 
Minutes x x x

4795 2 lb. Wheat Loaf 375 for 35 
Minutes

Wheat:Eggs,Water, 
Whole Wheat 
Flour,Multi 
Purpose,Flour,Margine, 
Sugar,Salt,Yeast,Whey 
Powder.

x x x

4855 2 lb. Sourdough 
Loaf 

375 for 35 
Minutes x x x

4965 2 lb. Rye Loaf 375 for 35 
Minutes x x x

4970 2 lb. Light Rye 
Loaf

375 for 35 
Minutes x x x

6013 2 lb. Wheat White 
Loaf

375 for 35 
Minutes x x x

6140 2 lb. Marble Rye 375 for 35 
Minutes x x x

6215 2 lb. White Loaf 375 for 35 
Minutes x x x

6000 2.5 lb. Wheat 
Grain Loaf

375 for 35 
Minutes x x x



6014 2.5 lb. Sourdough 
Loaf

375 for 35 
Minutes x x x

6015 2.5  lb. Sour 
Wheat Loaf

375 for 35 
Minutes x x x

6017  2.5 lb. Rye Loaf 375 for 35 
Minutes x x x

6032  2.5 Sweet Sliced 
Loaf

375 for 35 
Minutes x x x

6315  2.5 lb. Marble 
Rye Loaf

375 for 35 
Minutes x x x

6160  2.5 lb.  
Sourdough

375 for 35 
Minutes x x x

6161  2.5 Rye Loaf 375 for 35 
Minutes

Rye:Eggs,Water,Margine 
,Salt,Sugar,Yeast,S500 
Conditioner,Rye 
Flour,Multipurpose 
Flour,Caraway 
Seed,Whey Powder.

x x x

6001  20/20 Sweet 
Precook 

415' for 14 
Minutes x x x

4025  Parisian 415' for 25 
Minutes x x x

4026  Sour Parisian 415' for 25 
Minutes x x x

4027  Wheat Parisian 415' for 25 
Minutes x x x

6065  Dutch Crunch 
Parisian

415' for 25 
Minutes x x x

4105  Par Bake Parisian 415' for 14 
Minutes x x x

4106  Par Bake Sour 
Parisian 

415' for 14 
Minutes x x x



4000  Baguette 415' for 25 
Minutes x x x

50301  12" Baguette 415' for 25 
Minutes x x x

4030  Par Baked 
Baguette 

415' for 14 
Minutes x x x

4005  1 lb. Ciabatta 
Bread 

415' for 17 
Minutes x x x

4015  Regular Bowl 375 for 25 
Minutes x x x

4020  Large Bowl 375 for 25 
Minutes x x x

6469  Sour Bread Bowl 375 for 25 
Minutes x x x

4755  1/2 Sheet Plain 
Focaccia 

375' for 25 
Minutes x x

4615  Full Sheet Onion 
Focaccia 

375' for 25 
Minutes x x

4754  1/2 Sheet Onion 
Focaccia 

375' for 25 
Minutes x x

4618  Full Sheet Herb 
Focaccia 

375' for 25 
Minutes x x

4756  1/2 Sheet Herb 
Focaccia 

375' for 25 
Minutes x x

4610 Full Sheet Cheese 
Focaccia

375' for 25 
Minutes x x

4757  1/2 Sheet Cheese 
Focaccia 

375' for 25 
Minutes x x

4617
 Full Sheet 
Rosemary 
Focaccia 

375' for 25 
Minutes x x



4631
 1/2 Sheet 
Rosemary 
Focaccia 

375' for 25 
Minutes x x

Breakfast Breads
300' for 2 

Hours

Egg, Vegetable Oil, 
Water, Muffin Mix 
(wheat,soy,milk,egg) x x x x

4416  Marble Breakfast 
Bread 

300' for 2 
Hours x x x x

4017  2.5 lb. Banana 
Bread

300' for 2 
Hours x x x x Walnuts

4040  Banana Bread 300' for 2 
Hours x x x x Walnuts

4041  Pound Cake 300' for 2 
Hours x x x x

4060  Lemon Poppy 
Bread 

300' for 2 
Hours x x x x

4085  Blueberry Bread 300' for 2 
Hours x x x x

4091  Carrot Bread #3 300' for 2 
Hours x x x x

4825  Carrot Bread #5 300' for 2 
Hours x x x x

Buns

6458
 2oz Hamburger 
Bun w/o Seeds 
(12pck) 

375" 14 
Minutes

White: 
Eggs,Water,Margine,  
Sugar,Salt,Yeast,Flour,S5
00 Conditioner,Whey 
Powder

x x x



6044
 3oz Hamburger 
Bun w/o Seeds 
(12pck) 

375" 17 
Minutes x x x

6490
 2oz Wheat 
Hamburger Bun 
(12pck) 

375" 14 
Minutes

Wheat:Eggs,Water, 
Whole Wheat 
Flour,Multi 
Purpose,Flour,Margine, 
Sugar,Salt,Yeast,Whey 
Powder.

x x x

6004
 3oz Wheat 
Hamburger Bun 
(12pck) 

375" 17 
Minutes x x x

6466
 3oz Wheat 
Hamburger Bun 
Seeded (12pck) 

375" 17 
Minutes x x x x

6107
 2oz Brioche 
Hamburger Buns 
(12pck)

375" 14 
Minutes

Brioche:Butter,Eggs, 
Sugar,Yeast,Flour, S500 
Conditioner x x x

6105
 3oz Brioche 
Hamburger Buns 
(12pck) 

375" 17 
Minutes x x x

4918
 Ciabatta 
Hamburger Buns 
(12pck) 

375" 17 
Minutes

Ciabatta: 
Water,Salt,Sugar,Yeast,F
lour,S500 Conditioner.

x

4915  Whole Wheat 
Ciabatta Buns 

375" 17 
Minutes x

4679  Slider Buns w/o 
Seeds 

375" 17 
Minutes x x x

6024  6" Sweet Hotdog 
Buns(12pck) 

375" 17 
Minutes x x



6020  7" Sweet Hotdog 
Buns (12pck) 

375" 17 
Minutes x x

6019  8" Sweet Hotdog 
Buns (12pck) 

375" 17 
Minutes x x

6461 Texas French 
Toast

375" 17 
Minutes

White Flour, Eggs, 
Water, Margarine, Sugar, 
Salt, Yeast , S500 
Conditioner, and Whey 
Powder

x x x

CAKES

7150 10" NY Cheese 
Cake

300' For 90 
Minutes

Cream Cheese, 
Maltisweet CM, 
Eggs,Lemon Juice x x

5025 Chocolate Bundt 
Cake 

300' For 90 
Minutes

Muffin Mix(soy, flour, 
milk, egg, wheat) 
Caramel Color, 
Chocolate Chip if 
requested, Melted 
Chocolate, Egg, 
Vegetable Oil, Water 

x x x x

DINNER ROLLS
Water,Salt,Sugar,Yeast,F
lour,S500 Conditioner x

4110  Wheat Kaiser 
Dinner Rolls 

375' for 14 
Minutes x

8463  Wheat Dinner 
Rolls (12pck) 

375' for 17 
Minutes x

4158  Sweet Dinner 
Rolls 

375' for 17 
Minutes x

4159 Par Bake Parisian 
Dinner Rolls 

375' for 17 
Minutes x



4199  Ciabatta Dinner 
Rolls 

375' for 17 
Minutes x

4240  SourDinner Rolls 375' for 17 
Minutes x

4645  Poppy Seed 
Dinner Rolls 

375' for 17 
Minutes x

4833  White Dinner 
Rolls (12pck) 

375' for 17 
Minutes x

French Pastries

14065 Large Apple 
Turnover 

350' for 18 
Minutes

1st Mix: 50 Lbs. Flour, 1 
Lbs. Salt, 30Lbs water x x

14095  Large Cherry 
Turnover 

350' for 18 
Minutes

2nd Mix: 36 Lbs. Flour, 
50 Lbs. Butter x x

16005 Large Palmier 375' for 18 
Minutes x x

Frozen Bagels

White 
Flour,Water,Malt,Sugar, 
Salt, Yeast x

2300 x

23004  (100) Frozen 
Plain Bagels x

23006  (100) Frozen 
Raisin Bagels x

23016 (100) Frozen 
Blueberry Bagels x

23046  (100) 3oz Whole 
Wheat Bagels x

23047  (72) Frozen Par 
bake Blueberry x



23048 (72) Frozen Par 
bake Cranberry x

23049  (72) Frozen Par 
Bake Cinnamon x

23050 (72) Frozen Par 
Bake Jalapeño x

23051  (72) Frozen Par 
Bake Sesame x x

23052  (72) Frozen Par 
Bake Everything x x

23075
 (72) Frozen Par 
Bake Chocolate 
Chip x

23045  (6pck) Par Bake 
Bagels x
 (72 Case) Par bake 
Whole Wheat 
Bagels x

Frozen Cookies

Sugar,Salt,Baking 
Powder,Butter,Cake 
Flour,Eggs. x x x

22016  (50) Large Frozen 
Oatmeal Cookies 

Oatmeal:OatBran,Sugar,
Salt, 
BakingPowder,Honey, 
Raisins,Oats,Butter, Cake 
Flour,Eggs x x x

22051
 (50) Large Frozen 
Chocolate Chip 
Cookies x x x
 (100) Small 
Frozen Oatmeal 
Cookies x x x



Frozen Croissants

Salt, Sugar, White Flour, 
Yeast Butter 
Multipurpose 
Flour,Water. x x

25095 x x

25090 (96) Large Plain 
Croissants x x

25085 (48) Large Plain 
Croissant x x

25080  (144) Medium 
Plain Croissants x x

25075  (72) Medium 
Plain Croissants x x

25070  (144) Small Plain 
Croissants x x

25036  (72) Small Plain 
Croissants x x

25105  (48) Large Square 
Plain Croissants x x

25100  (96) Large Wheat 
Croissants x x

25145  (48) Large Wheat 
Croissants x x

25110  (96) Small Wheat 
Croissants x x

25115  (96) Large 
Triangle x x

20577  (48) Large 
Triangle x x



20555
(72) Large Spinach 
& Cheese 
Croissants x x

25015
(48) Large Spinach 
and Cheese 
Croissants x x

25010 (72) Large Almond 
Croissants x x Almond

25005
 (36) Large 
Almond 
Croissants x x Almond

25000
 (96) Small 
Almond 
Croissants x x Almond

25316
 (48) Small 
Almond 
Croissants x x Almond

25163
(90) Large Square 
Almond 
Croissants x x Almond

25065
 (45) Large Square 
Almond 
Croissants x x Almond

25060  (72) Large Ham & 
Cheese Croissants x x

25055  (36) Large Ham & 
Cheese Croissants x x

25050  (96) Small Ham & 
Cheese Croissants x x

25025 (48) Small Ham & 
Cheese Croissants x x



25063
 (72) Large Square 
Ham & Cheese 
Croissants x x

25045
 (72) Large Turkey 
& Cheese 
Croissants x x

25040
 (90) Large 
Chocolate 
Croissants x x

25035
 (48) Large 
Chocolate 
Croissants x x

25030
 (96) Small 
Chocolate 
Croissants x x

25017
(48) Small 
Chocolate 
Croissants x x

25164
(90) Large Square 
Chocolate 
Croissants x x

25016 (48) Large Square 
Choco Croissants x x

25019
 (90) Large 
Pineapple 
Croissant x x

25018  (90) Large Apple 
Croissant x x

25020  (45) Large Apple 
Croissant x x

25032 (96) Small Apple 
Croissants x x



25216
(90) Large 
Blueberry 
Croissants x x

25195
 (45) Large 
Blueberry 
Croissants x x

25140
 (90) Large 
Strawberry 
Croissants x x

25196
(45) Large 
Strawberry 
Croissants x x

25190
 (96) Small 
Strawberry 
Croissants x x

25155 Large Cream 
Cheese Croissants x x

25197  (45) Large Cream 
Cheese Croissants x x

25125  (96) Small Cream 
Cheese Croissants x x

25120  (72) Large Apricot 
Croissant x x

25135  (36) Large Apricot 
Croissants x x

25130
 (72) Large 
Raspberry 
Croissants x x

25072
 (36) Large 
Raspberry 
Croissants x x



 (48) Small 
Raspberry 
Croissants x x

Frozen Danishes

Eggs,Sugar,Salt,Yeast,Wh
eyPowder,Butter, 
Vanilla Extract,Lemon 
Extract. x x x

x x x

26005  (96) Large 
Bearclaw x x x

26060  (48) Large 
Bearclaw x x x

26000  (96) Small 
Bearclaw x x x

26065 (48) Small 
Bearclaw x x x

26015  (96) Large Cheese 
Pocket x x x

26070 (48) Large Cheese 
Pocket x x x

26010 (96) Small Cheese 
Pocket x x x

26075 (48) Small Cheese 
Pocket x x x

26035 (96) Large Sticky 
Buns x x x

26095 (48) Large Sticky 
Buns x x x

26016 (96) Large Custard 
Raisin Snail x x x



Frozen Doughs

 Sheeted Croissant 
Dough 

Salt, Sugar, White Flour, 
Yeast Butter 
Multipurpose 
Flour,Water,Whey 
Powder, S500 
Conditioner x x

13005 Sheeted Puff 
Dough 15 Lbs.

1st Mix: 50 Lbs. Flour,    
1 Lbs. Salt, 30Lbs water x

13016 2nd Mix: 36 Lbs. Flour, 
50 Lbs. Butter x x

Frozen Puff 

Pastries

(72)Frozen 
Raspberry Twist 

1st Mix: 50 Lbs. Flour,    
1 Lbs. Salt, 30Lbs water x

28075
 (96) Large 
Palmier 

2nd Mix: 36 Lbs. Flour, 
50 Lbs. Butter x x

27015 (60) Large Palmier x x

27010 (96) Small Palmier x x

27005  (60) Small 
Palmier x x

27000 (72) 6" Apple 
Crisp x x

28010 (36) 6" Apple 
Crisp x x

28025  (72) Raspberry 
Ring x x

28015  (36) Raspberry 
Ring x x



28020 (60) Apple 
Turnover x x

28030 (60) Cherry 
Turnover x x

28035  (60) Apricot 
Turnover x x

28036  (60) Raspberry 
Turnover x x

28037 (60) Blueberry 
Turnover x x

28038

Frozen Scones
(96) Large 
Blueberry Scones 

Margine 
Butter,WheyPowder 
Sugar Cake Flour

x x

29026 (48) Large 
Blueberry Scones x x

29025 (48) Small 
Blueberry Scones x x

29020 (48) Large 
Raspberry Scones x x

29045 (48) Small 
Raspberry Scones x x

29040 (96) Small 
Raspberry Scones x x

29120 (48) Large Almond 
Scones x x Almond

29005 (48) Small 
Almond Scones x x Almond

29000 (96) Large 
Chocolate Scones x x



29125  (48) Large 
Chocolate Scones x x

29015 (48) Small 
Chocolate Scones x x

29085  (48) Large Orange 
Scones x x

29035 (48) Small Orange 
Scones x x

29030 (96) Small Orange 
Current Scones x x

29121 (48) Small Orange 
Current Scones x x

29077  (48) Large 
Cranberry Scones x x

29076  (48) Small 
Cranberry Scones x x

29077
 (48) Large 
Cranberry/Walnu
t Scones x x Walnut

29006  (48) Large Plain 
Scones x x

29086  (48) Small Plain 
Scones x x

29011  (48) Large Walnut 
Scones x x Walnut

29100  (48) Large Apple 
Scones x x

29050 (48) Large Apricot 
Scones x x

29065 (48) Lg Lemon 
Scones x x



29462  (96) Lg Assorted 
Scones x x

29032  (48) Large 
Assorted Scones x x

29075  (96) Small 
Assorted Scones x x

29116  (48) Small 
Assorted Scones x x

29010

Frozen Snails

 (96) Large 
Cinnamon Snails 
No Raisins x x x

24010
 (48) Large 
Cinnamon Snails 
No Raisins

Eggs,Sugar,Salt,Yeast,Wh
eyPowder,Butter, 
Vanilla Extract,Lemon 
Extract.

x x x

24005
 (96) Small 
Cinnamon Snails 
No Raisins x x x

24000
 (48) Small 
Cinnamon Snails 
No Raisins x x x

24055  (96) Large Cinn 
Raisin Snails x x x

24045  (48) Large Cinn 
Raisin Snails x x x

24035  (96) Small Cinn 
Raisin Snails x x x

24025  (48) Small Cinn 
Raisin Snails x x x



26016 (96) Large Custard 
Raisin x x x

26017  (48) Large 
Custard Raisin x x x

26020  (96) Large 
Cinnamon Rolls x x x

26021  (48) Large 
Cinnamon Rolls x x x

26050  (96) Large Raisin 
Snails x x x

26045  (48) Large Raisin 
Snails x x x

26040  (96) Small Raisin 
Snails x x x

26080

Muffin Mix

 Lbs. Bran Muffin 
Mix 

Bran:Sugar,Honey,  
BakingPowder,Salt,Eggs,
Vegtable Oil,Butter 
Milk,Wheat 
Bran,Riasins,Pastry Flour 

x x x

1614  Lbs. Plain Muffin 
Mix Muffin Mix x x x x

1615

Sandwich Rolls
 4" Sweet 
Sandwich Roll 

415' for 17 
Minutes

White: 
Eggs,Water,Margine,  
Sugar,Salt,Yeast,Flour,S5
00 Conditioner,Whey 
Powder

x x x



4576
 4" Sweet 
Sandwich Rolls 
(12pck) 

415' for 17 
Minutes x x x

6020  5" Sweet 
Sandwich Roll 

415' for 17 
Minutes x x x

4573 6" Sweet 
Sandwich Roll 

415' for 17 
Minutes x x x

4734
 6" Sweet 
Sandwich Rolls 
(12pck) 

415' for 17 
Minutes x x x

6018  7" Sweet 
Sandwich Roll 

415' for 17 
Minutes x x x

4560
 7" Sandwich 
Sandwich Rolls 
(12pck) 

415' for 17 
Minutes x x x

4564  8" Sweet 
Sandwich Roll 

415' for 17 
Minutes x x x

4555
 8" Sweet 
Sandwich Rolls 
(12pck) 

415' for 17 
Minutes x x x

6016  4" Sourdough 
Sandwich Roll 

375' for 20 
Minutes

SourDough:Starter,Salt, 
Yeast,Conditioner,Water
,Flour.

x x x

4575 5" Sourdough 
Sandwich Roll 

375' for 20 
Minutes x x x

4581  6" Sourdough 
Sandwich Roll 

375' for 20 
Minutes x x x

4569
 6" Sourdough 
Sandwich Rolls 
(12pck) 

375' for 20 
Minutes x x x

6117  7" Sourdough 
Sandwich Roll 

375' for 20 
Minutes x x x



4563
 4" Wheat 
Sandwich Rolls 
(120cs) 

375' for 17 
Minutes

Wheat:Eggs,Water, 
Whole Wheat 
Flour,Multi 
Purpose,Flour,Margine, 
Sugar,Salt,Yeast,Whey 
Powder.

x x x

4571 5 " Wheat 
Sandwich Roll 

375' for 17 
Minutes x x x

4591 6" Wheat 
Sandwich Roll 

375' for 17 
Minutes x x x

4766  6" Whole Grain 
Sandwich Roll 

375' for 17 
Minutes x x x

6021  7" Wheat 
Sandwich Roll

375' for 17 
Minutes x x x

4561
 8" Wheat 
Sandwich Roll 
(12pck) 

375' for 17 
Minutes x x x

6022  5" Rye Sandwich 
Roll 

375' for 17 
Minutes

Rye:Eggs,Water,Margine 
,Salt,Sugar,Yeast,S500 
Conditioner,Rye 
Flour,Multipurpose 
Flour,Caraway 
Seed,Whey Powder.

x x x

4570  6" Rye Sandwich 
Rolls 

375' for 17 
Minutes x x x

4378 7" Rye Sandwich 
Roll

375' for 17 
Minutes x x x

4562 6 " Onion 
Sandwich Roll

415' for 17 
Minutes x x x

4423 7" Onion 
Sandwich Rolls 

415' for 17 
Minutes x x x



4424  7" Poppy 
Sandwich Roll 

415' for 17 
Minutes x x x

4425  4" Dutch Crunch 
Sandwich Roll 

415' for 17 
Minutes

Dutch Crunch: 
Water,Salt,Sugar,Yeast,F
lour,S500 Conditioner

TOPPING RECIPE: 
SUGAR, YEAST, 
VEGEETABLE OIL, SALT, 
AND RICE FLOUR

x x x

4574  5" Dutch Crunch 
Sandwich Roll 

415' for 17 
Minutes x x x

4572  6" Dutch Crunch 
Sandwich Roll 

415' for 17 
Minutes x x x

4643  7" Dutch Crunch 
Sandwich Roll 

415' for 17 
Minutes x x x

4640  7" Sour Dutch 
Crunch 

415' for 17 
Minutes x x x

4641  6" Soft Sandwich 
Roll 

415' for 17 
Minutes x x x

4565  7" Soft Sandwich 
Rolls 

415' for 17 
Minutes x x x

4653  6" Sesame 
Sandwich Roll 

415' for 17 
Minutes x x x x

4575 7" Sesame 
Sandwich Rolls 

415' for 17 
Minutes x x x x

4823  7" Seeded 
Sandwich Roll 

415' for 17 
Minutes x x x

4650  4" Crispy French 
Sandwich Roll 

415' for 17 
Minutes x x x

4616  6" White Hoagie 
Roll (6pck) 

415' for 17 
Minutes x x x



6011  8" White Hoagie 
Roll (6pck) 

415' for 17 
Minutes x x x

4680
 4" Ciabatta 
Sandwich Rolls 
(6pck) 

415' for 17 
Minutes

Ciabatta: 
Water,Salt,Sugar,Yeast,F
lour,S500 Conditioner.

x

4917  6" Ciabatta 
Sandwich Roll 

415' for 17 
Minutes x

4516
 6" Ciabatta 
Sandwich Rolls 
(6pck) 

415' for 17 
Minutes x

4916  Onion Kaiser Roll 415' for 17 
Minutes x x x

4765  Bolillo 415' for 17 
Minutes x x x

4566 12" Submarine 
Rolls 

375' for 20 
Minutes

White: 
Eggs,Water,Margine,  
Sugar,Salt,Yeast,Flour, 
S500 Conditioner,Whey 
Powder

x x x

SCHOOL       

PRODUCT

COUNT

Baking 

Temperature / 

Ingredients

PAR BAKE BAGELS
375' for13 

Mins

23049 Jalapeno 72/cs
Wheat Flour,Flour 
,Water,Malt,Sugar, 

Salt,Yeast
X

23053 Sesame 
Seed 72/cs X X

23051 Everything 72/cs X X



23047 Cranberry 72/cs X
23048 Cinnamon 

Raisin 72/cs X

23052 Chocolate 72/cs X
23046 Blueberry 72/cs X

23045 Whole 
Wheat 72/cs X

01631 Whole 
Wheat Mini Bagels 160/cs X

23016 Frozen 

Whole Wheat 
Bagels 3oz

100/cs X

CROISSANTS

10020 Baked Small 
Chocolate 
Croissant

Individually 375' for 18 
Mins X X

10042 3oz Baked 
White Wheat 

Croissants
Individually

Whole Wheat 
Flour,Flour, 

Water,Whole Wheat 
Enriched 

Flour,Sugar,Whey 
Powder,Salt s-500 
Condionter,Yeast

X X

10041 2oz Baked 
White Wheat 

Croissants
Individually X X

25076 Frozen 

White Wheat 
Croissants 2oz

144/cs X X

25777 Frozen  

White Wheat 
Croissants 3oz

144/cs X X



25111 Frozen 

Wheat Triangle 
Croissants 3oz

96/cs X X

ROLLS

4055 Par bake 
WhiteWheat 
Dinner Rolls

200/cs 415' for 17 
Mins X

4571 4” Wheat 
Sandwich Roll 120/cs

Water,Salt,Yeast,Wheat 
Flour, S-500 

Condtioner,Flour X
4107 Par Bake Sour 

White Wheat 
Parisian

20/cs
X

BAGEL DOGS

3011 Bagel Dogs Individually 375 for  20 
Mins                   

Beef Dog, Wheat Flour, 
Flour ,Water,Malt,Sugar, 
Salt,Yeast

X

BUNS

4914 Whole 
Wheat Ciabatta 

Buns 3oz
100/cs 375' for 14 

Mins  

Ciabatta: 
Water,Salt,Yeast,Flour 
,Wheat Flour, S-500 
Conditioner

X

6482 Whole 
Wheat Hamburger 

Buns 2oz
144/cs

X

6483 Whole 
Wheat Hamburger 

Buns 2oz
Per dozen 375' for 14 

Mins     

Wheat Hamburger: 
Whole Wheat 
Flour,Flour,Eggs, 
Enriched,Wheat,Flour, 
Butter,Sugar,Whey 
Powder,Salt,Yeast

X X X



6484 Whole 
Wheat Hamburger 

Buns 3oz
144/cs

X X X
6031  6”Whole 
Wheat Hot Dog 

Buns 2oz
Per dozen

X X X
BREADS

3004 Frozen Pizza 
Sheets 7 Sheets per case 375 for 25 

Mins        

Pizza Sheets:Whole 
Wheat 
Flour,FlourVegtable oil, 
Italian 
Season,Sugar,Salt,Yeast,
Water

X

6591 20oz 
Sourdough Individually 375' for 35 

Mins 

SourDough: Wheat 
Flour,Flour,Salt,Yeast, S-
500 Conditioner, 
Sourdough Starter.

X

6450 20oz 
SourWheat Individually

6449 20oz 
RyeWheat Individually 375 for 35 

Mins                 

Rye: 
Eggs,Water,MarginE, 
Salt,Sugar,Yeast,S-500 
Conditioner,Rye 
Flour,Wheat Flour,Whey 
Powder

X X X

6477 20oz Wheat Individually 375 for 35 
Mins      

Wheat: Wheat 
Flour,Eggs, Water, 
Margine, Sugar, Salt, 
Yeast, Whey Powder

X X X

6479 20oz White 
Wheat Individually



6590 20oz White Individually 375 for 35 
Mins       

White: Eggs,Water, 
Margine, 
Sugar,Salt,Whole Wheat 
Flour,Yeast,Flour,  S-500 
Conditioner,Whey 
Powder

X X X

6445 20oz Sour 
Jalapeno Individually 375 for 35 

Mins 

SourJalapeno: 
Jalapenos,Flour,Wheat 
Flour,Salt,Yeast, S-500 
Conditioner, Sourdough 
Starter.

X

MUFFINS

15044 Baked 
Blueberry Muffin Individually 375' for 25 

Mins 

Blueberries,Wheat Flour 
Muffin Mix 
(wheat,soy,milk,egg)

X X X X

15156 Baked 
Carrot Pineapple 

Muffin
Individually

muffin mix, Wheat 
Flour,
 Flour,Eggs,Water,Soy 
Oil,Pinaaple,Carrot,    
Raisin, Cinnamon Raisins

X X X X

DANISHES

11220 Baked 3oz 
Medium Cinnamon 

Rolls
Individually 375 for 20 to 

25 Mins 

vanilla extract, lemon 
extract, Flour,Wheat 
Flour ,Sugar, 
Salt,Yeast,Butter,Water, 
Egg

X X X

24001 Frozen 

Medium Cinnamon 
Rolls

96 /cs
X X X



Customer
Allergen Letter 
and Matrix 
Date Sent

Date Signed Letter 
Received

PCQI 
Signature

PCQI Date Signed
(within 7 days of 
receipt)

Waters Edge Hotel 5/1/23 5/2/23 X 5/2/23
Salt & Pepper 
Restaurant 5/1/23 5/2/23 X 5/2/23
Rick's on Second 5/1/23 5/1/23 X 5/2/23

Aurora Park Cottages 5/1/23 5/1/23 X 5/2/23
Picazo Café 5/1/23 5/1/23 X 5/2/23
Panamabay 5/1/23 5/4/23 X 5/4/23
Dots 5/1/23 5/4/23 X 5/4/23

Customer Allergen Awareness Letter



Allergen Preventive Controls

What How Frequency Who

Packaging 

(for the 

labeled 

products)

Undeclared 

Allergens - 

Wheat, Soy, 

Milk, Eggs, 

Sesame, 

Treenuts 

(Almonds, 

Macadamia, 

Pecans, 

Walnuts) - 

varies by 

recipe

Allergens 

declared  

on labels 

Correct label 

applied to 

current product.

Visual 

inspection of 

labels 

applied

Each order 

for the 

labeled 

products

Food 

Safety 

Team 

Leader or 

Designate

If labels are 

not correct, 

hold 

product 

back to last 

check and re-

package all 

affected 

product. 

Retrain 

employees 

as needed.

FS Team 

Leader or 

designee 

reviews 

and initials 

records 

within 7 

working 

days and 

compares 

results 

with past 

results to 

identify 

any trends

Packaging Log 

Verificatio
n Records

Process 
Control 

Step Hazard Criteria
Monitoring Corrective 

Action



Packaging 

(for the 

bulk 

products, 

unlabeled)

Undeclared 

Allergens - 

Wheat, Soy, 

Milk, Eggs, 

Sesame, 

Treenuts 

(Almonds, 

Macadamia, 

Pecans, 

Walnuts) - 

varies by 

recipe

Allergens 

declared 

for all 

products

Allergen 

Awareness Letter 

and Allergen 

Matrix send to 

each customer

Customer 

signs 

Allergen 

Awareness 

Letter

Intially, 

Annual 

and with 

any 

changes

Food 

Safety 

Team 

Leader or 

Designate

If letter is 

not signed, 

Re-contact 

customer 

and hold 

shipping 

products 

until signed 

letter is 

received.

If any 

FS Team 

Leader or 

designee 

reviews 

and initials 

records 

within 7 

working 

days of 

letter 

receipt and 

compares 

FS plan 

Allergen 

Letter Tab 

Allergen 

change 

over 

procedures

, including 

clean 

following 

the use of 

other 

allergenic 

Cross-contac

t with 

allergens not 

present in 

the recipe

No 

residual 

allergenic 

material 

from 

previous 

productio

n. 

Application of 

effective 

cleaning; visual 

inspection prior 

to start-up and 

with change-

overs of 

allergens.

Operator 

cleans 

equipment 

and utenils 

to remove all 

residue after 

the specific 

allergen 

items are 

produced 

After 

products 

containin

g 

allergenic 

materials 

not in this 

recipe are 

handled 

on the line

Trained 

Operator

Re-clean the 

equipment 

and pans 

and reswab.

AllerSnap 

Swabs after 

cleaning 

completed

. 

Sanitation log

Corrections 

records

Verification 

records



Supply Chain Preventive Controls

Salmonella 
spp .

Salmonella tested per 
lot by supplier.

Annual 
verification 
of supplier 

testing 

Salmonella 
Neg.

Tree Nuts - 
Almonds, 
Walnuts

COAs
Aflatoxin

 < 15 ppm for 
lots

received

Raw 
Material or
Ingredient

Approved 
Supplier Hazard 

requiring a 
Supply chain-

applied 
Control

Verification
Procedure(s)

Records
– ingredient or 
hazard specific

BakeMark

Records
– Required for 

all

Preventive Controls
Applied by the

Supplier

Type(s) of 
Supplier

Verification

Sorting to remove 
moldy nuts that may 

contain aflatoxin
Aflatoxin

3rd party 
audit of 

approved 
supplier and 
certificates 
of analysis 

(COA)

1) The 3rd party 
audit is requested 
from the supplier 

annually. The audit 
results and 

corrective actions 
are reviewed by 

our PCQI. Follow up 
with the supplier, 
as necessary, and 

documented.

2) For each 
shipment received, 

the receiver 
verifies that the 
material is from 

the approved 
supplier location 
using the Bill of 

Lading, documents 
the check in the 

incoming goods log 
and files the Bill of 

Lading.

1-Audit report 
and verification 

of corrective 
actions.

2-Receiving Log
3-Bill of Lading 

showing 
approved 
supplier

4-Corrective 
action records

5-Supplier 
Mycotoxin 

control 
summary



Flours, 
Muffin Mix

Mycotoxins

Supplier collects 
samples at harvest and 

tests throughout 
sourcing areas to 
identify areas of

concern. Inbound grain 
monitoring and 
finished product 

monitoring mill testing 
programs are set up 

and established 
frequencies are 

Annual 
verification 
of supplier 

controls 

FDA guidelines 
of <1 ppm

BakeMark

1) The 3rd party 
audit is requested 
from the supplier 

annually. The audit 
results and 

corrective actions 
are reviewed by 

our PCQI. Follow up 
with the supplier, 
as necessary, and 

documented.

2) For each 
shipment received, 

the receiver 
verifies that the 
material is from 

the approved 
supplier location 
using the Bill of 

Lading, documents 
the check in the 

incoming goods log 
and files the Bill of 

Lading.

1-Audit report 
and verification 

of corrective 
actions.

2-Receiving Log
3-Bill of Lading 

showing 
approved 
supplier

4-Corrective 
action records

5-Supplier 
Mycotoxin 

control 
summary



Sanitation Preventive Controls

What How Frequency Who

Visibly 
Clean - no 
residual 
dough or 
ingredients 
in mixing 
bowl, 
utensils, 
pans, or 
equipment

Cleanliness – 
Product 
contact 
surfaces 

visual 
inspection

Every time 
After 
Cleaning and 
before 
allergen 
product 
change over

train
ed 
staff 
me
mbe
r

Reclean, 
Reinspect. 
Repeat until 
visibly clean

Records 
reviewed by 
PCQI or 
designee 
within 7 days.
Pre-op 
Inspections 
daily.

If surfaces 
not clean, 
reclean and 
re-inspect.
Retrain 
staff as 
needed.

Pre-Op 
Sanitatio
n 
Inspectio
n Form

Training 
Logs

Sanitation 
Monitoring

Unsanitar
y 

condition
s may 

lead to 
adulterati

on

Corrective 
ActionVerification Records

Immediate 
Correction

Sanitation 
Control Hazard Parameter Monitoring



Sanitation 
(Quat) 
Strength

Concentratio
n of sanitizer 
(Quat)

Test Strip 
for Bucket

daily in AM

train
ed 
staff 
me
mbe
r

if Quat is not 
tested it is 
retested, if 
Quat is not at 
200-400 ppm 
adjust to 
correct level

Daily log 
reviewed by 
PCQI or 
designee 
within 7 days.

Retrain 
staff as 
needed.

Sanitatio
n Log

Training 
Logs

Sanitation 
Monitoring

Unsanitar
y 

condition
s may 

lead to 
adulterati

on



Hygienic Zoning & Environmental Monitoring
Purpose: Hygienic 
environmental 

Areas:
Non-Manufacturing Transition Basic GMP Pathogen Control

Offices Receiving / Shipping Ambient Storage Baking
Restrooms Frozen Storage Air Cooling

Refrigerated Storage Metal Detection
Dishroom Packaging

Frequency: During Production

Who:

Employees and other 
individuals entering 
the Pathogen Control 
Areas

Procedure: In order listed below:
1. Walk through floor 
2. Put on a hairnet, 
3. Wash hands  
4. Put on a clean apron 
5. When exiting the 

Maintenance workers 
minimized during 

Monitoring: For hygienic zoning, 
properly smocked 

Corrections: Employee is instructed 

Records: Daily GMP Record, 

Verification:

Environmental 
monitoring for 
verification of 
sanitation control and 
records review within
7 working days by PCQI.



Environmental Monitoring for Sanitation Preventive Control Verification
Purpose: Environmental monitoring is conducted to verify the effectiveness of sanitation and hygienic
zoning procedures in the Mixing, Portioning and Packing areas to control environmental pathogens such as L. monocytogenes and Salmonella spp.

Sample identification: Based on observation when sampling, “worst case” areas are sampled; e.g.,
standing water or product residue, around table legs, crevasses major traffic areas. Record the specific location sampled.

Sampling Procedure: Every month sponge swabs are collected during production at least 3 hours after production starts.
Sampling time is not uniform to avoid bias of results. 
Swabs are shipped to the Lab using the sampling kit provided. 
Swabs are refrigerated and shipped in an insulated cooler with a gel pack with next day delivery. 

Laboratory: Aemtek Labs, Fremont CA (ISO Certified)

Tests Conducted: For routine samples, the contract lab will run Listeria species and Salmonella spp.
Composite samples will not be used initially.  Investigation samples must be run individually. The test
result sheet identifies the specific method number used.

Test Interpretation: Acton for a negative result – Continue routine operations
Corrective action for a positive result:
1. If a composite is positive, the positive areas are re-sampled within a day of notification and
prior to implementing intensive sanitation procedures. Additional samples (number depends on
size of area) are taken in other potential problem areas in an attempt to identify a site of
contamination. All samples are run individually, without compositing.
2. Intensive sanitation procedures are implemented after sampling is complete.
3. Production can continue after sanitation is complete and product can be shipped.
4. If all re-samples are negative (3 in a row), resume the normal sampling frequency.
5. If one or more re-samples are positive, perform corrective action investigation to resolve the
issue. Implement a hold and finished product testing procedure per the Product Testing for
Verification corrective action protocol.



Food Safety Plan Revision History

DATE: VERSION # APPROVER APPROVAL
DATE:

10/17/22 1 tc 10/17/22

1/26/23 2 tc 1/26/23

4/18/23 3 tc 4/13/23

DESCRIPTION of CHANGES

New plan for FSMA compliance

Supply chain and allergen updates with 
product offering changes

Allergen and Supply Chain PC's updated 
with new information



1) Peanut Butter Cookie Validation Study

Article in Journal of food protection 77(4):635-9 · April 2014 with 225 Reads 
DOI: 10.4315/0362-028X.JFP-13-408 · Source: PubMed

Cite this publication
·        

Amanda A Lathrop
·        

Tiffany Taylor
·        

James Schnepf
Abstract

2) Oregon State validation of cookie dough (Salmonella)
https://ir.library.oregonstate.edu/downloads/3t945x116

3) International Journal of Food Microbiology (Muffins) for Salmonella
https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/28342405/#:~:text=This%20study%20validates%20a%20typical,population%20by%20%E2%89%A55logCFU%2Fg.

Peanuts and peanut-based products have been the source of recent Salmonella outbreaks worldwide. Because peanut butter is 
commonly used as an ingredient in baked goods, such as cookies, the potential risk of Salmonella remaining in these products 
after baking needs to be assessed. This research examines the potential hazard of Salmonella in peanut butter cookies when it 
is introduced via the peanut-derived ingredient. The survival of Salmonella during the baking of peanut butter cookies was 
determined. Commercial, creamy-style peanut butter was artificially inoculated with a five-strain Salmonella cocktail at a target 
concentration of 10(8) CFU/g. The inoculated peanut butter was then used to prepare peanut butter cookie dough following a 
standard recipe. Cookies were baked at 350°F (177°C) and were sampled after 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, and 15 min. Temperature 
profiles of the oven and cookies were monitored during baking. The water activity and pH of the inoculated and uninoculated 
peanut butter, raw dough, and baked cookies were measured. Immediately after baking, cookies were cooled, and the survival 
of Salmonella was determined by direct plating or enrichment. After baking cookies for 10 min, the minimum reduction of 
Salmonella observed was 4.8 log. In cookies baked for 13 and 14 min, Salmonella was only detectable by enrichment reflecting 
a Salmonella reduction in the range of 5.2 to 6.2 log. Cookies baked for 15 min had no detectable Salmonella. Results of this 
study showed that proper baking will reduce Salmonella in peanut butter cookies by 5 log or more.



https://www.researchgate.net/publication/330611161_Validation_of_a_nut_muffin_baking_process_and_thermal_resistance_characterization_of_a_7-serovar_Salmonella_inoculum_in_batter_when_introduced_via_flour_or_walnuts

4) Journal of Food Protections - Buns for Salmonella
https://meridian.allenpress.com/jfp/article/79/4/544/174398/Validation-of-Baking-To-Control-Salmonella

5) Kansas State Univeristy -  Buns
https://krex.k-state.edu/dspace/handle/2097/41717



WG = Whole Grain, IW = Ind. Wrapped
ITEMIZED BID LIST - Attachment "16" TO BE SUBMITTED WITH PROPOSAL

Item 
(WG= WHOLE GRAIN 51%, IW= INDIVIDUALLY WRAP)

MFG ITEM # (*or 
similar, list in 

column K) PACK
SIZE 

(VOLUME) UNIT
REQUIRED 

SPECIFICATION

BRAND (*or 
similar, list in 

column I) Quantity

Identify 
Where 

Product is 
MFG

(City/ State/ 
Country)

Identify 
Brand if 

quoting a like 
item

Item 
Description if 
quoting a like 

item

Manuf. Item 
Number if 

quoting like 
item

Case Pack 
Information if 
quoting like 

item

Cost per Size 
(measuremen
t in column 

D) Case Cost Extended Cost NOTES
Wheat Hamburger Buns 6484 144 3oz CASE BAKED FRESH NEVER FROZEN 187 12 Dozen a Case $64.80 $12,117.60

Par baked Sour White Whole Wheat Parisian 4107 20 count Case BAKED FRESH NEVER FROZEN 2 20 Case $41.70 $83.40

Wheat Loaf 4795 1 2lb Loaf BAKED FRESH NEVER FROZEN 4 Individually $3.00 $12.00

Frz White Wheat Croissant 25076 144 2oz Case BAKED FRESH NEVER FROZEN 6 144 Case $71.50 $429.00

 Wheat Hamburger Buns 6482 144 2oz Case BAKED FRESH NEVER FROZEN 297 12 Dozen a Case $57.60 $17,107.20

White Whole Wheat Croissant 10041 1 2oz each BAKED FRESH NEVER FROZEN 7,300 Individually $0.90 $6,570.00

Cranberry Bread  2138 1 3lb each BAKED FRESH NEVER FROZEN 35 Individually $13.90 $486.50

Frz White Wheat Croissant 25777 144 3oz case BAKED FRESH NEVER FROZEN 7 144 Case $99.36 $695.52

Medium Cinnamon Roll 11220 1 3oz each BAKED FRESH NEVER FROZEN 9,200 Individually $1.10 $10,120.00

5" Sandwich Rolls Sweet 4573 1 count each BAKED FRESH NEVER FROZEN 120 Individually $0.76 $91.20

Assorted Small Danishes 11010 1 count each BAKED FRESH NEVER FROZEN 48 Individually $0.83 $39.84

Large Plain Croissant 10050 1 count each BAKED FRESH NEVER FROZEN 12 Individually $1.65 $19.80

Medium Blueberry Muffin 15044 1 count each BAKED FRESH NEVER FROZEN 9,580 Individually $1.10 $10,538.00

Medium Chocolate Muffin 15051 1 count each BAKED FRESH NEVER FROZEN 58,530 Individually $1.10 $64,383.00

Parisian 4025 1 count each BAKED FRESH NEVER FROZEN 324 Individually $2.10 $680.40

Small Carrot Muffin 15155 1 count each BAKED FRESH NEVER FROZEN 4,400 Individually $1.10 $4,840.00

Small Carrot Pineapple Muffin 15156 1 count each BAKED FRESH NEVER FROZEN 15,700 Individually $1.10 $17,270.00

Small Cheese Croissant 10072 1 count each BAKED FRESH NEVER FROZEN 7,250 Individually $0.83 $6,017.50

Small Chocolate Croissant 10020 1 count each BAKED FRESH NEVER FROZEN 86,670 Individually $0.83 $71,936.10

Small Chocolate Muffin 15050 1 count each BAKED FRESH NEVER FROZEN 2,550 Individually $1.10 $2,805.00

TOTAL $226,242.06






















































































































































